

PARACETAMOL

Analgesic / Antipyretic
Tablets

Composition: Each tablet contains 500 mg Paracetamol.

Actions: Paracetamol produces analgesia through its selective depressant action on the pain receptor in the central nervous system. Reduction of fever results by its direct effect on the hypothalamic heat-regulating center to produce peripheral vasodilatation resulting in increase blood flow through the skin, sweating and heat loss. It is metabolized in the liver and excreted in the urine.

Indications: Paracetamol is indicated for the relief of painful disorders such as headache, migraine, earache, toothache, backache, rheumatic and muscular pain, neuralgia and menstrual cramps. It is also indicated in conditions accompanied by discomfort and fever such as common colds & flu, sore throat and viral infections.

Dosage and Administration

Paracetamol Tablets are suitable for adults and children over 6 years of age.

Paracetamol Elixir / Suppositories are recommended for the relief of pain and fever in younger children under 6 years of age.

Adults: One to two tablets up to four times a day; not more than 8 tablets in 24 hours.

Children (6 to 12 years): Half to one tablet up to 4 times a day; not more than 4 tablets in 24 hours.

Not recommended for children under 6 years.

If necessary, the dose may be repeated every four hours but do not take more than four doses in 24 hours.

Contraindications

Paracetamol is contraindicated in patient with known hypersensitivity to the drug.

Precautions: This preparation contains paracetamol. Do not take other paracetamol containing medications at the same time.

Keep this and all medication out of the reach of children.

Paracetamol should be used with caution in cases of severe liver or kidney damage. Do not take this product for pain for more than 10 days or for fever for more than 3 days, unless directed by a doctor. If pain or fever persists or gets worse, if new symptoms occur, or if redness and swelling are present, consult a doctor because these could be signs of a serious condition.

If sore throat is severe & persists for more than 2 days, is accompanied by fever, headache, rash, nausea, vomiting, consult a doctor immediately.

Side Effects: When taken in recommended doses, Paracetamol is usually free from side-effects.

Drug Interactions

Paracetamol tablets may interact with anticoagulant agent on prothrombin time. The liver effects of Paracetamol tablets may be increased by the use of alcohol & the concomitant use of certain drugs which enhance the metabolism of Paracetamol in the liver (i.e. barbiturates, tricyclic antidepressants).

The anticoagulant effect of warfarin and other coumarins may be enhanced by prolonged daily use of paracetamol with increased risk of bleeding; occasional doses have no significant effect.

Overdosage

In massive overdosage exceeding 10g, Paracetamol tablets may cause liver damage. Early symptoms may cause pallor, nausea, vomiting, (diaphoresis) and general malaise. Clinical and laboratory evidence of liver damage may not be apparent until 48 to 72 hours post - ingestion. Overdose should be promptly treated by gastric lavage followed by intravenous N-acetylcysteine or methionine without waiting for the results of plasma paracetamol levels. Additional antidote therapy is normally considered in light of further plasma paracetamol levels and the time elapsed since ingestion. In all cases of suspected overdose, prompt medical attention is critical for adults as well as for children, even if you do not notice any signs or symptoms.

Pharmaceutical Precautions

Store below 25°C, in a well sealed container.

How Supplied

Blister packs of 20 tablets.

THIS IS A MEDICINE

- Medicines are products which affect your health, and failure to follow the instructions may be dangerous for you.
- Follow your doctor's advice carefully, the method of use, & the instructions of the pharmacist who sold you the medicine.
- Your doctor and pharmacist are expert in the use of medicines, and their benefits and risks.
- Do not stop your course of treatment early unless advised to do so by your doctor or pharmacist.
- Do not repeat the same prescription without consulting your doctor.

KEEP MEDICINES OUT OF THE REACH OF CHILDREN



باراسيتامول

أقراص

التركيب : القرص الواحد يحتوي على ٥٠٠ مجم باراسيتامول .

مقدمة : باراسيتامول هو مركب ثبتت فعاليته البيولوجية كدواء مسكن ومقاوم للحمى وهو يستحق مفعوله عن طريق منع تكون ركب البرستالجلادين في الجهاز العصبي المركزي والطرقي .

دواعي الاستعمال : يوصف استعمال اقراص باراسيتامول لتخفيف الألم والحمى الناتجين عن: الصداع والصداع النصفي ونزلات البرد والإنفلونزا والتهاب اللوزتين وآلم الحنجرة وآلم الأذنبيين وآلم الاسنان وآلم الظهر وآلم الروماتيزم وآلم العضلات وآلم العصبي وآلم المصاحبة لدورة الطمث .

الجرعة وطريقة الاستعمال : اقراص باراسيتامول مناسبة للراشدين والأطفال فوق السادسة من العمر. أما الأطفال دون السادسة فيأته بوصى لهم بأخذ مستحضرات باراسيتامول التالية:

باراسيتامول سائل للأطفال والصغار ، تحاميل باراسيتامول غير مناسب دون السن السادسة.

الراشدين : واحد الى قرصين إلى حد ٤ مرات في اليوم.

الأطفال (٦ - ١٢ سنة) : نصف قرص أو قرص واحد إلى حد ٤مرات في اليوم. اذا دعت الضرورة، يجوز تكرار الجرعة مرة كل ٤ ساعات لكن لا تتناول اكثر من ٤ جرعات في ٢٤ ساعة.

موانع الاستعمال : لا يوصى باستعمال اقراص باراسيتامول للمرضى الذين لديهم حساسية مفرطة تجاه المركب باراسيتامول.

الاحتياطات : لا تتناول في نفس الوقت أدوية أخرى تحتوي أيضا على مركب الباراسيتامول. أحفظ هذا الدواء وغيره من الأدوية بعيدا عن متناول الأولاد والأطفال. يجب الابتها بشكل خاص عند تناول باراسيتامول لدى المرضى الذين يعانون من ضرر جسيم في الكبد أو الكلى. لا تتناول هذا الدواء لمدة تزيد عن ١٠ ايام بهدف تخفيف الألم ، وليس أكثر من ٣ ايام بالنسبة لتخفيف الحمى. إلا اذا أشار عليك الطبيب بخلاف ذلك. وإذا استمر الألم أو الحمى أو إذا زاد سوءا، أو إذا حدث احمرار أو انتفاخ يجب عندها استشارة الطبيب لأن هذه الأعراض قد تشير الى وجود حالة خطيرة. وإذا كان ألم الحنجرة شديدا واستمر لسعدة تزيد عن يومين ورافقه حمى وصداع وطفح جلدي وغثيان أو تقيؤ يجب عندها مراجعة الطبيب فورا.

التأثيرات الجانبية : اقراص باراسيتامول هو دواء ليس له عادة اي تأثيرات جانبية إذا تم تناوله بالجرعة الموصى بها. ومع ذلك فقد حدثت حالات نادرة من الالتهابات الجلدية، مثل طفح الجلد .

التفاعلات مع الأدوية أخرى : قد يحدث تفاعل بين اقراص باراسيتامول والأدوية المقاومة لتخثر الدم . كما أن تأثير اقراص باراسيتامول على الكبد قد يزداد حدة من جراء تناول الكحول ، وكذلك من جراء تناول أدوية أخرى معينة في نفس الوقت مع الباراسيتامول والتي تعزز عملية تمثيل الباراسيتامول فسي الكبد (مثل مركبات البربيتيوريت والأدوية المضادة للكآبة ذات التركيب الحلقي الثلاثي). يمكن ان يزيد التأثير المضاد للتجلط لبوروات الورفورين وغيرها ، من المستحضرات الكومرين عند تعاطي الباراسيتامول بجرعات يومية على مدى طويل، مما يزيد خطر النزيف . الجرعات المرضية ليس لها تأثير يذكر .

الجرعات الزائدة : إن حالات تناول جرعات زائدة جسيمة تزيد عن ١٠ جرعات من اقراص باراسيتامول قد تسبب ضرر الكبد. ومن الأعراض المبكرة لهذه الحالات نذكر شحوب لسون البشرة والغثيان والتقيؤ (اسهال، وتوسعك الصحة عموما) وقد لا تظهر الاثباتات الكلينيكية والمختبرية لضرر الكبد بوضوح قبل مرور ٨ الى ٧٢ ساعة على تناول الجرعة زائدة. ومع ذلك يجب علاج حالة الجرعة الزائدة فورا بواسطة غسل الأمعاء بتيهه حقن اسيتاليسيستين أو مييثونين في الوريد، دون انتظار نتائج فحص مستوى الباراسيتامول في البلازما. أما الحاجة الى علاج إضافي لإزالة آثار الجرعة الزائدة فتعتمد على تحاليل مستوى الباراسيتامول في البلازما وعلى المدة التي انقضت منذ تناول الجرعة الزائدة. وفي أي حال، إذا كان هناك اشتباه بوجود حالة جرعة زائدة، يجب الحصول على عناية طبية فورية للراشدين والأطفال على السواء ، حتى ان لم تظهر أعراض أو علامات تدل على ذلك .

احتياطات صيدلانية : خزن هذا الدواء بداخل علبة محكمة الغلق وتحت درجة حرارة تقل عن ٢٥ مئوية .

تنبيه عمومي يتعلق بالأدوية

- الدواء هو منتج له تأثير على صحتك، وتناوله بشكل مغاير للتعليمات قد يعرضك للخطر
 - اتبع وصفة الطبيب بدقة وكذلك إرشادات الاستعمال المعطاة لك من الصيدلي
 - إن الطبيب والصيدلي كلاهما خبير في الأدوية وفوائدها ومخاطرها
 - لا توقف من تلقاء نفسك فترة العلاج المحددة في الوصفة الطبية
 - لا تكرر نفس الوصفة دون استشارة طبيبك
 - احفظ الأدوية بعيدا عن متناول الأطفال
- مجلس وزراء الصحة العرب - إتحاد الميادلة العرب

فارمادكس ش.م.ل.
الكحالة - لبنان

